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TOWN OF LENOX

Filing fee is due with the petition. If hearing expenses exceed this amount the Zoning Board of Appesls
will hill the petitioner

The undersigned hereby petitions the Town of Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals for:

X A Special Permit for exception under the provisions of Section 5.3.3 of the
town of Lenox Zoning By-Law,

T A Variance from the following provisions of Section of the Town
of Lenox Zoning By-Law.

To permit the following use or activity (describe proposed use or activity):

Proposed is an extension of the Pre-Existing Non-Conforming structure located at 25 Brunell Avenue. The existing

parcel was created in 1946 as documented on “Layout of Westover" map by J.J. Horgan.

The building was constructed in 1955 in conformance with following restrictions outlined in the Deed: *1. That not more

than one single dwelling house shall be erected thereon. 2.That said dwelling shall not be nearer than twenty-five (25) feet from the
street line on which said building shall front. 3. That said dwelling shall not be nearer than eight (8) feet from the side line of said lot.”
The Map and Deed referencing the map and parcel layout is attached.

Proposed is 13'5 1/2"x13'9" (185.6 SF) Music Studio addition extend the east side of the building, with in the required
yard. The new wall will be further away from the eastern property line then current conformance.

Also proposed is 4'0"x7'8" Entry Foyer, that will extend toward the street into the front yard over the area currently
occupied by the entry deck. The furthest extent of the new Entry Foyer will not violate the original 1955 restriction.
The Architectural Drawings documenting the existing and proposed conditions are attached.

For premises:
Owner of Record Michael and Elen Zaretsky
Address 25 Bruneli Avenue
Map and Parcel 42-44-0
Zoned as R15
Deed Reference Book 5008 Page 127

(This information is available from the Assessor's Office or townoflenox.com in the Property
Assessments-Online Database section.)

Petitioner ﬂ/f V/A/L

(Your signature'here also acknowledges that you agree to pay all hearing expenses relative to this
petition.)

Address (Mailing Address) Michael and Elen Zaretsky 28 Rawson Road Brookline, MA 01246

Telephone Number 617.792.6557
Email address ezaretsky28 @gmail.com
Date 04.12.24

06182009 rev.



' ART FORMS ARCHITECTURE
IF\CR)EM S Grigori Fateyev, RA Principal
ARLEMBLER  cmail: gf@aformsa.com
phone: 413.429.5302

web: aformsa.com

Zaretsky Residence ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL
25 Brunell Avenue Lenox, MA 01230 SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 04.12.2024
PARCEL INFORMATION: BUILDING INFORMATION:
ID: 42-44-0 Built in 1955
Lot size: 20,000 SF 1,314 SF footprint
Created in 1946 2-stores
28 feet height
B16 ZONING

PRE-EXISITNG NON-CONFORMANCE:

Proposed is an extension of the Pre-Existing Non-Conforming structure located at 25 Brunell Avenue. The existing parcel was
created in 1946 as documented on the “Layout of Westover” map by J.J. Horgan.

The building was constructed in 1955 in conformance with the following restrictions outlined in the Deed: "1. That not more than
one single dwelling house shall be erected thereon. 2.That said dwelling shall not be nearer than twenty-five (25) feet from the
street line on which said building shall front. 3.That said dwelling shall not be nearer than eight (8) feet from the sideline of said lot.”
The above-listed restrictions are the same as (or more stringent) than dimensional requirements of 1941Zoning Bylaws in effect at

the time the building was built. The Map and Deed referencing the map and parcel layout, as well as 1941 Bylaws are attached.
The next editions of the Bylaws were adopted in 1959, four years after construction of the original building.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Proposed is 13'5 1/2"x13'9" (185.6 SF) Music Studio addition extending the east side of the building, within the required yard. The
new wall will be further away from the eastemn property line than current non-conformance.

Proposed is 4'0"x7'8" Entry Foyer, that will extend toward the street into the front yard over the area currently occupied by the
entry deck. The furthest extent of the new Entry Foyer will not violate the original 1955 restriction.

The additions will have exterior finish materials similar to the currently used materials in the existing building and matching in scale,
quality and appearance the materials in the neighborhood.

There is no change to the number of bedrooms. There is no change in the overall height of the building.

The building is not located in The Historic District and is does not have any historic value.

The Architectural Drawings documenting the existing and proposed conditions are attached.

Special Permit form ZBA is required under Section 5.3.3. The excerpts from Section 5.3 of Lenox Bylaws is attached.
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED:

Zaretsky Deed; Page 2

Deed Map “Layout of Westover” 1946

1941 Zoning Bylaws

Section 5.3 of Current Bylaws

List of abutters
Architectural Documents



g+s YL sala pounaaries are determined by the Court
to be located as shown on plan 1808-B, drawn by J.J. Horgan,
Civil Engineer, dated November 10, 1947 as approved by the
Court, filed in the Land Registration Office, a copy of a )
portion of which is filed with Certificate 1896. ZARETSKY DEED; PAGE 2
Said Parcel is subject to the restrictions that no
part of any building erected thereon shall be within 25 feet
of any street line or within 12 feet of any property line,

Being the same premises described in Certificate
of Title No. 4797 registered in Book 21, Page 475 of the
Land Court Records for the Middle Registry District of
Berkshire County,

PARCEL 2:

: Beginning at an iron pipe in the southerly line of
Brunell Avenue at the northwest corner of the premises to be
conveyed; -

thence southerly along the easterly line of Lot
#15 as shown on a Plan entitled “Layout of Westover" owned
by Albert and Julia Brunell, June, 1946, Scale 1 inch eguals
40 feet, J.J. Hogan, Engineer, (Recorded in Berkshire Middle
District Registry of Deeds in Drawer 202) two hundred (200)
feet to an Iron pipe;

thence easterly along the southerly line of Lot
#14 on said Plan fifty-five and thirty-nine one-hundredths
(55.39) feet to a point;

thence North 13° 41 East seventy and thirty-
seven one-hundredths (70.37) feet to a stone bound;

thence South 87° 32' 45» East twenty-nine and
forty~eight one-hundredths (29.48) feet to a point;

thence North 13° 11*' 3g* East one hundred
thirty-one and eighty-nine one-hundredths (131.89) feet to
an iron pipe in the southerly line of Brunell Avenue;

thence westerly along said southerly line of
Brunell Avenue one hundred (100) feet to the place of
beginning,

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby
conveying Lot 14B as shown on the above described plan,

Subject to an easement for sewer pipes granted to
the Town of Lenox by deed of Clementina Furniss dated
September 1, 1893, and recorded in the Berkshire Middle
District Registry of Deeds in Book 284, Page 559. (Common
Records) =

Subject to an easement to the Southern Berkshire
Power and Electric Company by Albert R. Brunell and Julia T,
Brunell dated June 21, 1954 and recorded in said Registry of
Deeds in Book 611, Page 480. (Common Records)

Subject to an easement deed to the New England
Telephone and Telegraph Company dated July 7, 1854 and
recorded in said Registry in Book 618, Page 500,

Subject to the following restrictions:

1. That not more than one single dwelling house shall be
erected thereon,

2. That said dwelling shall not be nearer than twenty-five
(25) feet from the street line on which said building
shall front,

3. That said dwelling shall not be nearer than eight (8)
feet from the side line of said lot,

Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 being the same premises
conveyed to the mortgagors by deed of g, Robert Carr and
Marian F. Carr dated June 15, 1976 and recorded in said
Registry of Deeds in Book 974, Page 999&c and filed as
Document Number 15614 noted on Certificate of Title Number
4820 which is recorded in Book 21, Page 533 in the Berkshire
Middle District Registry of Deeds of the Land Court,
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Zoning By-Law for the Town ow Lenox, Emmmmobsmmﬁw

A by-law to promote the health, safety, convenience and welfare
of the Inhabitants of Lenox by dividing the Town into distriets and =~
* regulating the use and construction of bufldings and pramises with a
view o encournging the most appropriate use of land in the Town.

Section §. Establish t of Districta

" 1. Classes of Distriots. The Town of Lenox is bereby divided
as shown on the Zoning Map dated January 18, 1041, and Sled with
the Town Clerk, into four domes of districta: .

Residencs Distriots.
Educationa] Districis
Business Districts -
Industrial Distri

2. Lots in Two Districts. Where a district boundary line
dividesany lot existing at the time such by-law is edopted, the regula-
tions for tho leas restricted portion of such lot shall extend not more
than thirty fest into tha more réstricted portion, provided the lot has

frontage in the lews restricted district.

Section2. Residence District Tges .

In & residence district no bujlding ehall be erected or altered and
no building or premises shall be used for any purpose exeapt:

Detacbed one-family dwelling.
Two-family dwelling in any dwalling containing more than

" gix rooms exclusive of halls and bathrooms ab the time this
by-law is adopled, provided such.building is not enlarged. -
. Church.

Municipal educational use.

5. Farm, Poultry Farm, Garden or Nursery, selling only prod- -

uco or plants the major portion of which. ig raised on the
premises, and exduding sny use injurious, noxious or of-
fensive to the neighborhood

Municipal recreational usa.

Professional offices in private residences,

Actessory use on the same lot with and customarily incident

to any of the above parmitted uses and not detrimental to a

residential neighborhood. The term **Acoessory Use” shall

not include: ]

(a) A garage for or storage of mors than four autoraobiles
unless autborised by the Board of Appeals. .

(b) storage of more than two commercial automobiles, ex-
cept on & farm:

() the taking of more than four lodgers for o period of more
than three months of any one year.

(d) sdvertisiog signs, except those pertaining to the lease,

** sale or use of a lot or building on which they ars placed,
and not exceeding & total ares of twelve squarc feet;
provided that on a lot occupied by a dwelling there may
be not mare than two sigus with o total ares of not more
than iwo' square fest pertaining to the use there or
bearing a pame and the designation of any authorized

occupation, and being such signs’as are customary on

any building used for the purposes permitted by this
seotion. i

. Any of the following uses, provided it is not injurious,

noxious or offensive to the nelghborhood, and only if

sitthorised by the Board of Appeals; .

(s) Alterations otherwise prohibited, of o dwelling, existing
at the timo this by-law is adopted, for two or more
families. )

(b) Aviation field.

(c) Cemeteries.

(d) Golf Club. .

(e) Gravel, Loam, Sand or Stone Removal.

M Qresnhonea:

itarium, or institution

(g) Hospital, conval
ior philanthropic use.

(b) Hsgwnﬁu.ggﬁuﬂﬂmsgi

i) Mupicipal use. - ‘ :

(i) Riding Stable, .

" (k) Telephons exchange, not including & service station or

outside storage of supplies.

() Gift Bhop,

(m) Private Club not conducted for profit and having not
more than five eleeping rooms.

(n) Hotel or Inn.

(o) Dwelling, whero more than four Jodgers are taken dur-

. ing more than thres months of the year.
{p) Apartment or Tensmeént House.

. " Section 3. Educational District Uses

In an Educational District no building ghall be erected or altered

and 10 building or premises shall be used for any purpess excopt:

1. Any use permitted in Residencs Districts, .

2., Private educational system use. ’

3. Any other use necessary to maintain a private educational
system, provided it Is not injurious, noxious or offensive to
the neighbarhood, and only if authorited by the Board of
Appeals. il

Section 4. Business District Uses
In & Business District no buildiog ehall bs erested or alteréd and
no building or premises shall-be used for any purpose except: E
1. Any use permitted in & residence district. )
Filling Station or garage, only on approval of the Board of
Municipal use,
Newspaper or joh printing. *
. Ofce or bank. .
FPlace of amusetaent or assembly.
Restaurant or hotel,

¢ home,

BReoss P

facture on the premises excapt of products ths msjor portion
of which are ta be sold at retail by the manufacturer to the
consumer and ided further that not more than five
operatives shall be employed in such manufacturs.

9. Sign advertising goods or sorvicas offered by an occupant of
the premises for sale, hire or use. ¥

Section 5. Industrial District Tses
In an industris! diatrict no building shall be erected or altered
and 1o building or premises shall be used for any.purposs injurious,
noxious, or offensive to & neighbarhood by reason of the emission of
odors, fumes, dust, emols, vibration, or noise or other cauge. -

.+ Bection 6. Non-Conforming Uses g

1. Continuation of Non-Conforming Uses. Any lawful building!
or ura of & building or premises or part thereof existing at the time
this by-law or any dment thereto is adopted, may be continued
-although such building or use does not conform to the provisions
thereof, and buch building or uss may on spproval of the Board of
Appeals be extended thtoughout such premises, provided such use has
not been discontinued for a period of one year,

2. Change of Non-Conforming Uses. The Board ofPpeals
may permit any non-conforming use to be changed to any ecified
use nob substantinlly different in character or more detrimtal or
objestionabla to a neighborhood.

Section 7. Area Regulations

1. Ina Residencs Distriot no building or roadsido stanasll be

erested or placed within twenly fest of o strest Hns unless jt deter-
wtmnd dhas dha 1., ak. #?

a af hmirans cfodle e nd 11+ show fs

Rotail business, servica or publa wtility not.involving mwanu- ‘ y

&i.riﬁ:gngwgﬂog?!mgg
Maiisnsﬁumﬁamgge?gnnn&.
roadside stand, or private.garage, shall

fect of a street lina, BER R
2. In s Residence Distrist no bullding chall be sveoted within

eightfeat of a sida lot line & one siory buildi

o exsspt " u.s..__ iiﬁgﬁ-
8. Lot Bise, Zoauggv:noir&&u of accessory

Egvagmpngﬁ&&ﬁgn_&s:%gg&g

saventy-five v:n&&ﬂgh&rg_ﬂgg.ﬁ.mﬁ?%s&@

; 9»#«4&9?3&&855&&5&?»3&5»

than o building and no foliage shall be maintained betweon & height
thres and one-balf fect and n ¢ eight feet abos
o ro_m_. eight qJEa..EBnSB._uw
8, Appurtenant Open Bpace. No yard or other open space t
msw.mm forg _Em&.um by this by-law shall during Ecﬁ..uf.eou%m uﬁwa-.
g be pied by or t usggusgugvég
8. m.a_g zm:rmqn berein shall prevent the projection of
g.?ﬂﬁgggg.sgngisguﬂp&&

yard.
Section 8, Administration y
1. Enforcement. This by-law shall be enforoed by the Belect~

¥ BB.sﬁEog.mEEp&uﬂFngng? They .

Emlzogvaﬂm:%zsg&onaqnﬂg&p&‘g. or
part thereof, Eaun.!:— specifications and intended uss of 15.“.?!6
g«FEQ%EEE@lFE&«E& this by-Jaw.
é.ggwggmapu&osgmgggw—&rzs ?
ghowing the lot, the area and g.ﬁagmﬁm?ﬁod&—&um.

or shall have certified on the buildieg permit, specifying the to
which te presnines, or the building upon being Emnnun% Sﬁuﬂﬁ
to comply with the provisions and regulations relating thereto, may

* be put.

m. gomhﬁ.a.&. Thero shall b s Board of Appeals of thres
mbers and one te member appointéd as provided in Bection
Thirty of Chapter Forty of the Cleneral Laws, a8 amended, which
ggngﬂglﬁnmﬁmcgngw.FaFSo

Esﬁmoﬁgﬁgﬂﬂq&:ﬁg:gg:egg
or use ihjurious, xious, ofiensive, or detek 1 to o neighborkood,
Eg_ngggrvuaugaﬁ&nﬂusnﬁgi
each case. .

.P. Panalty. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the
provisions of this by-law shall be fined not more than twenty dollars
for each offence. Each day that willfu} violation continues shall con-
stitute a separale offence.

6. -Other regulations. This by-law shall not intarfers with or
ennul any by-law, rule, regulation, or permit, provided that, unless

" specifically excopted, where this by-law is more stringent it shall
control. ! ’

© 8. Validity. The invalidity of any section or provision of this
by-law shall not invalidate any ther eection ar provision hereof,

oY G .NN\ .uo:...v\ .W\ _ Qt\



Table 5.2 - Schedule of Uses

R3A | R1A | R30 | R15 |C3A|Cl1A| C I References
10 [Privately owned garage for rental purposes | N N N N |([BA|BA|BA | Y
IAn eating place which is accessory to a
11 permitted use (such as a cafeteria for N N N N |BA| N N | N
employee use)
12 Seasonal outdoor display N N N N N|Y |BA| N Section 8.5
13 [Drive through facilities fast food & drive :
it faciglitiES b N | N| N | N |[N|[BA| N | N | Section8.11
I. [Estate Preservation Area
1 [Estate Preservation Area N BA N N N| N N N | Section 8.10
2 [Estate Preservation Area Great Estate Inn N Y N N N| N N | N | Section 8.10
3 [Estate Preservation Area Health Clinic N BA N N N| N N | N | Section8.10
4 [Estate Preservation Multifamily Use N BA N N N| N | N | N | Section8.10
J. Marijuana Businesses
I Marijuana Retailer N N N N |BA|BA | N | N | Section8.14
2 [Marijuana Cultivator N N N N |BA|BA | N | BA | Section8.14
3 Marijuana Product Manufacturer N N N N |BA|BA | N | BA | Section8.14
4 (Craft Marijuana Cooperative N N N N |BA|BA | N | BA | Section 8.14
5 [Microbusiness N N N N |BA|BA | N | BA | Section8.14
6 [Marijuana Research Facility N N N N |BA|/BA | N | BA | Section8.14
7 Manju Libacitiy (ndependent N | N| N | N |BA|BA| N |BA | Section8.14
Testing, Standards Testing)
8 [Marijuana Transporter N N N N |BA|BA | N | BA | Section8.14
9 [Registered Medical Marijuana Dispensary N N N N Y | Y N | Y | Section8.13
K. [Personal Wireless Services Facilities
Collocation (unless the Collocation .
1 siialiflas as(an Eligible Facility) BA | BA | BA BA |BA | BA | BA | BA |Section 8.18.5
2 INew Tower Height and Setback BA BA N N |BA| BA | N | BA |Section 8.18.7
3 [Substantial Change BA BA | BA | BA |BA| BA | BA | BA |Section8.18.4.2
4 [Eligible Facilities Request per 47 USC §1455 AA AA | AA AA |AA| AA | AA | AA |Section 8.18.9

Key

AA = Administrative Approval from the ZBA; BA = Special Permit; N = Not Permitted; Y = Permitted

5.3. NONCONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES

Bl Applicability.

This Zoning Bylaw shall not apply to structures or uses lawfully in existence or lawfully begun,
or to a building or special permit issued before the first publication of notice of the public hearing
required by G.L. c. 40A, § 5 at which this Zoning Bylaw, or any relevant part thereof, was adopted.
Such prior, lawfully existing nonconforming uses and structures may continue, provided that no
modification of the use or structure is accomplished, unless authorized hereunder.

5.3.2. Nonconforming Uses.

The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to change a nonconforming use in accordance
with this section only if it determines that such change or extension shall not be substantially more
detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the neighborhood. The following types of
changes to nonconforming uses may be considered by the Board of Appeals:
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1. Change or substantial extension of the use; or
2. Change from one nonconforming use to another, less detrimental, nonconforming use.

5.8.3. Nonconforming Structures.

The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to reconstruct, extend, alter, or change a
nonconforming structure in accordance with this section only if it determines that such
reconstruction, extension, alteration, or change shall not be substantially more detrimental than the
existing nonconforming structure to the neighborhood. The following types of changes to
nonconforming structures may be considered by the Board of Appeals:

1. Reconstructed, extended or structurally changed; or

2. Altered to provide for a substantially different purpose or for the same purpose in a
substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent.

5.3.4. Variance Required.

Except as provided in subsection 5.3.5 below with regard to single and two-family residential
structures, the reconstruction, extension or structural change of a nonconforming structure in such
a manner as to increase an existing nonconformity, or create a new nonconformity, shall require
the issuance of a variance from the Board of Appeals; provided, however, the extension of an
exterior wall at or along the same nonconforming distance within a required yard, shall require the
issuance of a special permit from the Board of Appeals.

5:3.5: Nonconforming Single-Family and Two-Family Residential Structures.

Nonconforming single and two family residential structures may be reconstructed, extended,
altered, or structurally changed upon a determination by the Building Commissioner that such
proposed reconstruction, extension, alteration, or change does not increase the nonconforming
nature of said structure. The following circumstances shall not be deemed to increase the
nonconforming nature of said structure as long as such addition does not increase the gross floor
area of the original structure by more than 50 percent:

1. Alteration to a structure located on a lot with insufficient area which complies with all
current setback, yard, building coverage, and building height requirements,

2. Alteration to a structure located on a lot with insufficient frontage which complies with
all current setback, yard, building coverage, and building height requirements.

3. Alteration to a structure which encroaches upon one or more required yard or setback
areas, where the alteration will comply with all current setback, yard, building coverage
and building height requirements.

If the Building Commissioner determines that the nonconforming nature of such structure would
be increased by the proposed reconstruction, extension, alteration, or change, the Board of Appeals
may, by special permit, allow such reconstruction, extension, alteration, or change where it
determines that the proposed modification will not be substantially more detrimental than the
existing nonconforming structure to the neighborhood.

5.3.6. Abandonment or Non-Use.

A nonconforming use or structure which has been abandoned or not used for a period of two years
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shall lose its protected status and be subject to all of the provisions of this Zoning Bylaw; provided,
however, that such use or structure may be restored to its protected status by special permit from
the Board of Appeals.

s B

Reconstruction after Catastrophe or Demolition.

Any nonconforming structure may be reconstructed after a catastrophe or after demolition in
accordance with the following provisions:

1.

5:3.8.

Reconstruction of said premises shall commence within two years after such
catastrophe or demolition.

Building(s) as reconstructed shall be located on the same footprint as the original
nonconforming structure, shall be only as great in volume or area as the original
nonconforming structure.

In the event that the proposed reconstruction after demolition would (a) cause the
structure to exceed the volume or area of the original nonconforming structure or (b)
exceed applicable requirements for yards, setback, and/or height or (c) cause the
structure to be located other than on the original footprint, a special permit shall be
required from the Board of Appeals prior to demolition.

In the event of a bona fide catastrophe, one may apply for a special permit from the
Board of Appeals to allow for reconstruction that would (a) cause the structure to
exceed the volume or area of the original nonconforming structure or (b) exceed
applicable requirements for yards, setback, and/or height or (c) cause the structure to
be located other than on the original footprint. One must apply for the special permit
within 24 months of the date of the catastrophe.

Reversion to Nonconformity.

No nonconforming use shall, if changed to a conforming use, revert to a nonconforming use.
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SECTION 6. DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

6.1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

No building or structure shall be constructed nor shall any existing building or structure be
enlarged or altered except in conformance with the Table of Dimensional Requirements as to lot
coverage, lot area, land area per dwelling unit, lot width, front, side and rear setbacks, and
maximum height of structures except as may otherwise be provided elsewhere herein.

6.1.1. Table of Dimensional Requirements

Table 6.1.1—- Table of Dimensional Requirements

Districts Residential -y Commercial Industrial
Requirements R-3A  R-A R-30 R-15 C-3A C-IA C |
- 3 1 30,000 15,000 3 1 5,000 2
1. Minimum lot area acres  acre SF SF acres acre SF acres
2. Minimum lot frontage 2000 150 125’ 85' 300" 200' 75 200"
3.Minimum lotwidhatbulding | 590 e 425 85’ 000 2000 (110 200

setback line
4. Minimum setbacks:
A. Building or structure (6.1.6)

-Street Line 50" 35 35 35 75(6.1.11) 50"  (6.1.10) 50'
-Lot line 30 25' 20 20 30 30 (61.10) 25'
-District Boundary Line (6.1.7) | 30’ 25 20 20 50 50'  (6.1.10) 50
B. Sign Setback 35 300 (6.1.10) 30'
C. Parking Area Setback 30 300 (6.1.10) 30
5. Maximum Building or structure | In all districts except as allow=d in Section 3.1.8, the maximum height shall be 35' and
height and stories (6.1.8) the maximum number of stor es shall be tvio.
6. Maximum building coverage 10%  20% 20% 20% 20% 30% 75% 35%
6.1.2. Computation

1. The land and yard areas required for any new building or use shall not include any land
or area required by any other building or use to fulfill these zoning requirements.

2. Land within the lines of a street on which a lot abuts shall not be counted as part of
such lot for the purpose of meeting the area requirements of this Bylaw even though
the fee to such land may be in the owners of abutting lots.

6.1.3. Multiple Buildings.

If more than one building (other than a one-, two-, or three-car garage, a tool shed, a greenhouse
or a cabana) is lawfully placed on any lot in single or common ownership, the distance between
the nearest parts of such buildings shall be not less than 20 feet.

6.1.4. Land Divided by Town Line.

When a lot is situated in part in the Town of Lenox and in part in the adjacent municipality, the
provisions of this Bylaw shall be applied to the portion of such lot in Lenox in the same manner
as if the entire lot were situated in Lenox.
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